which is uncertain. Where appropriate, provision is made in the inancial statements based on the directors’ best estimate

of the potential outcome of such proceedings. It is the policy of the Group to rigorously defend all legal actions taken

against the Group.

daa plc Annual Report and Financial Statements 201582

Notes for the year ended 31 December 2015 (continued)

33. Transition to FRS 102

This is the irst year that the Group has presented its inancial statements under FRS 102. The following disclosures are required in the inancial year of transition. The last inancial

statements under previous Irish GAAP were for the year ended 31 December 2014 and the date of transition to FRS 102 was therefore 1 January 2014. Set out below are the changes

in accounting policies which reconcile proit for the inancial year ended 31 December 2014 and the total equity as at 1 January 2014 and 31 December 2014 between Irish GAAP as

previously reported and FRS 102.

At 1 January 2014 At 31 December 2014

Note

As

Previously

Stated

Efect of

Transition

FRS 102

(as

restated)

As

Previously

Stated

Efect of

Transition

FRS 102

(as

restated)

€000 €000 €000 €000 €000 €000

Reconciliation of equity

Fixed assets (i), (ii), (iii), (iv), (v) 1,826,306 19,524 1,845,830 1,846,384 44,392 1,890,776

Current assets  597,678 – 597,678 593,971 – 593,971

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year (vi) (148,413) (55) (148,468) (165,620) (678) (166,298)

Net current assets  449,265 (55) 449,210 428,351 (678) 427,673

Total assets less current liabilities  2,275,571 19,469 2,295,040 2,274,735 43,714 2,318,449

Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year (v), (vi) (1,144,039) 1,159 (1,142,880) (1,102,194) 264 (1,101,930)

Capital grants  (11,418) – (11,418) (10,655) – (10,655)

Provisions for liabilities (vii), (viii) (95,571) (59) (95,630) (127,164) (10,685) (137,849)

Pension liability (vii) (24,642) (3,577) (28,219) (18,515) (2,926) (21,441)

Net assets  999,901 16,992 1,016,893 1,016,207 30,367 1,046,574

Capital and reserves  999,901 16,992 1,016,893 1,016,207 30,367 1,046,574

daa plc Annual Report and Financial Statements 2015 83

Notes for the year ended 31 December 2015 (continued)

33. Transition to FRS 102 (continued)

At 31 December 2014

Note

As

Previously

Stated

Efect of

Transition

FRS 102

(as

restated)

€000 €000 €000

Reconciliation of proit and loss for the inancial year

Turnover (v) 563,792 284 564,076

Operating costs

Cost of goods for resale  (100,617) – (100,617)

Payroll and related costs  (154,658) – (154,658)

Exceptional item – pension  (27,133) – (27,133)

Materials and services (v), (vii) (126,892) (1,047) (127,939)

(409,300) (1,047) (410,347)

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation 154,492 (763) 153,729

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment (i), (iii), (v) (103,188) 2,881 (100,307)

Fair value movement on investment property (i) – 16,004 16,004

Operating proit  51,304 18,122 69,426

Share of operating proit

Joint venture  730 (116) 614

Associated undertaking (iv) 34,750 (14,429) 20,321

Exceptional items

Sale of associate (iv) 3,468 (2,037) 1,431

Group proit before interest and taxation  90,252 1,540 91,792

Other inancial income and expense (ii), (vi) 436 23 459

Interest receivable and similar income  6,902 (264) 6,638

Interest payable and similar charges (vii) (57,890) (57,890)

Interest payable and similar charges – associated undertakings (6,617) 6,617 –

Group proit on ordinary activities before taxation  33,083 7,916 40,999

Tax on proit on ordinary activities (viii) (9,832) 4,370 (5,462)

Group proit on ordinary activities after taxation  23,251 12,286 35,537

Minority interest (ii) (3,991) (221) (4,212)

Group proit for the inancial year  19,260 12,065 31,325

daa plc Annual Report and Financial Statements 201584

Notes for the year ended 31 December 2015 (continued)

33. Transition to FRS 102 (continued)

The following notes explain the FRS 102 transitional and 2014 restatement adjustments

shown in the tables above:

(i) Investment Property

These adjustments relate to the movement from cost to fair value on transition

(€15.1 million) and the movement in fair value at the balance sheet date for the

restatement of 2014 (€16.0 million). In addition, there is a reversal of depreciation

previously recognised in 2014 of €3.7 million as these properties had previously been